
Dominion Energy Utah 
Law Department 
333 South State Street, Salt Lake City, UT 841 11 
DominionEnergy.com 

Mr. Gary Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
Public Service Commission of Utah 
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114 

January 13, 2022 

Re: Notice of Intent to File a General Rate Case 
Docket No. 22-057-03 

Dear Mr. Widerburg: 

~ Dominion 
~ Energy"' 

Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code Section R746-700-1 (B), Questar Gas Company 
dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy) submits its notice of intent to file a general rate 
case on or after April 29, 2022. This notice will be served on all of the parties who paiiicipated 
in Dominion Energy's last prior general rate case. 

Sincerely, 

41/4~(~_ 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark 
Assistant General Counsel 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice oflntent to File a 

General Rate Case was served upon the following persons by e-mail on January 13, 2022: 

Patricia E. Schmid 
Justin C. Jetter 
Assistant Attorneys General 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
j j etter@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities 

Robert J. Moore 
Assistant Attorney General 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
Counsel for the Office of Consumer Services 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 
STONE MATTHEIS XENOPOULOS & 
BREW, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW, 
800 West Washington, DC 20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 
Counsel for NuCor Steel-Utah 

Jeremy R. Cook 
COHNE KINGHORN 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
jcook@cohnekinghorn.com 
Counsel for Nucor Steel-Utah 

Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 146751 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-67 51 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 

Michele Beck 
Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South 
P.O. Box 146782 
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782 
mbeck@utah.gov 

Gary A. Dodge 
Phillip J. Russell 
JAMES, DODGE, RUSSELL & STEPHENS P.C. 
10 West Broadway 
Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
gdodge@jdrslaw.com 
prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Counsel for Utah Association of Energy 
Users and U.S. Magnesium, LLC 

Roger Swenson 
1592 East 3350 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 
Roger .swenson@prodigy.net 



Curtis Chisholm 
American Natural Gas Council, Inc. 
201 South Main Street, 20th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
cchisholm@ie-cos.com 

Stephen F. Mecham 
10 West 100 South, Suite 323 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
sfmecham@grnail.com 
Counsel for American Natural Gas Council, 
Inc. 

Maj Scott L. Kirk 
Capt Robert J. Friedman 
Thomas A. Jernigan 
TSgt Arnold Braxton 
Ebony M. Payton 
139 Barnes Avenue, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
scott.kirk.2@us.af.mil 
robert.friedman.5@us.af.rnil 
thomas.jern.igan.3@us.af.mil 
amold.braxton@us.af.mil 
ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.rnil 
Counsel for the Federal Executive Agencies 


